The subject’s current assessment is significantly less than the concluded market value and the

pending sale price. We have relied upon market participant and recent reassessment trends in

Tax Year 2022

Tax ID Land Improvements Total

Assessment

Ratio Total

Land &

Improvements Taxes

490020040040100 $314,460 $504,540 $819,000 35.0% $286,650 48.15032 $13,802

490020040090200 $49,710 $55,590 $105,300 35.0% $36,855 48.15032 $1,775

$364,170 $560,130 $924,300 35.0% $323,505 48.15032 $15,577

Compiled by Newmark

Auditor's Market Value Assessed Value Millage Rates Taxes

Taxes and Assessments

REAL ESTATE TAXES 58

 Firelands Manor Mobile Home park

Huron County in concluding a real estate tax expense for the subject based on 70.0% of the

pending sale price.

This conclusion can be further detailed as follows:

– Subject sale price less value of POHs (Newmark’s estimate)

– 70.0% sale price allocation

– x 35% assessment ratio

– x Effective commercial tax rate (weighted)

– ÷ 1,000

– EQUALS: Forecasted real estate tax expense.

These conclusions are used in valuing the subject in the income capitalization section of this

appraisal.

SUBJECT TAX CONCLUSION

Pro Forma Conclusion

2022 2022

Total Assessed Value $323,505 $1,725,617

Total Assessed Value/Pad $2,048 $10,922

Tax Rate 4.81503% 4.8150%

Actual / Pro Forma Taxes $15,577 $83,089

Taxes per Pad $99 $526

Reported Tax Delinquencies None None

Tax Exemptions or Abatements None None

Compiled by Newmark

Ad Valorem Tax Analysis

Subject (no sale)

HIGHEST AND BEST USE 59

 Firelands Manor Mobile Home park

Highest and Best Use

AS VACANT

The site is zoned MHP,  Manufactured Home Park District which allows for mhp/mhc and

agricultural.  Based on available data and analysis, no other legal restrictions such as easements

or deed covenants are present which would impair the utility of the site.  Given that surrounding

properties have similar zoning and the future land use plan is focused on similar uses as well, it

[…]

Average $370

Subject Scheduled Average $355

Concluded Rent Per Pad $370

Compiled by Newmark

Comparable Rentals Adjustment Grid

INCOME CAPITALIZATION APPROACH 76

 Firelands Manor Mobile Home park

Rent Conclusion

As adjusted, the comparables range from $306 - $432 with a concentration in the upper $300s

and an average of $370 per pad.  Excluding the high and low comparables, a $370 per pad

average is again indicated.  Current subject rents average $355 per pad.  Subject rents were

unchanged for 2019 and 2020, and a modest $12 per month increase was applied in early 2021.

Market rent of $370 ($15 increase) per pad and concluded and applied in the base year of the

analysis.

GROSS INCOME ESTIMATE

Potential Gross Rent

For the direct capitalization analysis, potential gross rent is based on market rent.  Total market

rent is $673,080.

Loss to Lease

– Rent increases typically take effect simultaneously and no lease loss is appropriate.

Concessions

– Concessions in the submarket are not common and not a component of the stabilized

pro forma.

Potential Gross Rent

Unit Description No. Pads Market Rent

Monthly

Potential

Annual

Potential

Pad Sites 158 $370 $58,460 $701,520

Compiled by Newmark

Rental Income

Subject Historical and Projections $/Pad Total

12 Months Ending Dec-2019 $4,283 $676,724

12 Months Ending Dec-2020 $4,263 $673,567

12 Months Ending Dec-2021 $4,403 $695,631

Jul-2024 Budget $4,884 $771,672

Newmark Projection $4,440 $701,520

Compiled by Newmark

INCOME CAPITALIZATION APPROACH 77

 Firelands Manor Mobile Home park

Potential Rental Income

Operating History

We were provided three full years of historical operating data and a stabilized budget.  As

appropriate, the owner’s operating expenses are reclassified into standard categories and

exclude items that do not reflect normal operating expenses for this type of property.

Potential Rental Income

Subject Historical and Projections $/Pad Total

12 Months Ending Dec-2019 $4,283 $676,724

12 Months Ending Dec-2020 $4,263 $673,567

12 Months Ending Dec-2021 $4,403 $695,631

[…]

Comparables Low $206

Comparables High $581

Comparables Average $451

Subject Historical and Projections

2019 (Actual Operations) 4.7% $212 $33,460

2020 (Actual Operations) 5.0% $212 $33,460

2021 (Actual Operations) 4.9% $212 $33,460

2024 (Budget Operations) 4.0% $232 $36,693

Newmark Projection 4.5% $230 $36,340

Compiled by Newmark

Management

Source % of EGI $/Pad Total

Comparables Low 4.0% $147

Comparables High 6.2% $339

Comparables Average 4.6% $224

Subject Historical and Projections

2019 (Actual Operations) 3.8% $170 $26,832

2020 (Actual Operations) 4.1% $176 $27,753

2021 (Actual Operations) 4.0% $174 $27,467

2024 (Budget Operations) 4.0% $234 $36,957

Newmark Projection 4.0% $204 $32,207

Compiled by Newmark

INCOME CAPITALIZATION APPROACH 83

 Firelands Manor Mobile Home park

Total Operating Expenses

– The projected rate is consistent with the expense comparables average and OER

average +/-.

NET OPERATING INCOME

– Our estimate is bracketed by the historicals and the operators pro forma.

DIRECT CAPITALIZATION

The following represents different techniques for deriving an overall capitalization rate.

Total Operating Expenses

Source % of EGI $/Pad Total

Comparables Low 40.1% $1,955

Comparables High 53.9% $2,431

Comparables Average 46.2% $2,188

Subject Historical and Projections

2019 (Actual Operations) 46.3% $2,075 $327,828

2020 (Actual Operations) 39.8% $1,697 $268,134

2021 (Actual Operations) 42.9% $1,861 $293,966

2024 (Budget Operations) 38.5% $2,249 $355,356

Newmark Projection 47.2% $2,405 $379,946

Compiled by Newmark

Net Operating Income

Source % of EGI $/Pad Total

Comparables Low $1,694

Comparables High $3,219

Comparables Average $2,608

Subject Historical and Projections

2019 (Actual Operations) 53.7% $2,406 $380,087

2020 (Actual Operations) 60.2% $2,563 $404,894

2021 (Actual Operations) 57.1% $2,476 $391,245

2024 (Budget Operations) 61.5% $3,599 $568,575

Newmark Projection 52.8% $2,691 $425,222

Compiled by Newmark

INCOME CAPITALIZATION APPROACH 84

 Firelands Manor Mobile Home park

Comparable Sales

– All of the sale represent smaller communities in tertiary Midwest (Ohio, Michigan,

Indiana) markets.

– Based on this information, a capitalization rate within a range of 5.70% to 7.75% could

be expected for the subject.

Investor Surveys

With the exception of RealtyRates, no other national investor surveys for manufactured housing

communities / parks are known to be available.

– RealtyRates covers a wide range of property investment classes.

– Most appropriate to the subject would be the bottom to the middle of the ranges

[…]

Equity Ratio 30%

Equity Dividend Rate 6.00%

Weighted Average Of Mortgage/Equity Requirements

Mortgage Requirement 70% x 6.08% = 4.26%

Equity Requirement 30% x 6.00% = 1.80%

Band of Investment

Source Indication

Comparable Sales 5.70% - 7.75%

Investor Surveys 4.50%-9.00%

Market Participants 5.00%+

Band of Investment 6.00%

Debt Coverage Ratio Analysis 5.75%

Concluded Going-In Capitalization Rate 6.00%

Compiled by Newmark

Capitalization Rate Conclusion

INCOME CAPITALIZATION APPROACH 86

 Firelands Manor Mobile Home park

Cash Flow Summary

The table below represents cash for the subject operating on a stabilized basis as of today.

The conclusion above represents the hypothetical value of the subject operating on a stabilized

basis as of today, exclusive of park owned homes.

ADJUSTMENTS TO STABILIZED VALUE AND AS IS

Upward revenue and expense assumptions are applied to the pro forma for an as stabilized

indication.  Downward leasing and capital costs are applied to the prospective stabilized value for

an as is indication.

Summary of Stabilized Net Operating Income

Item Description % of Income $/Pad Total $

Manufactured Housing Income Lease 158

Rental Income $4,440 $701,520

Loss to Lease 0.00% $0 $0

Concessions 0.00% $0 $0

Potential Rental Income $4,440 $701,520

Vacancy -9.00% ($400) ($63,137)

Collection Loss -1.00% ($44) ($7,015)

Effective Rental Income $3,996 $631,368

Net Expense Reimbursements $900 $142,200

Net Other Income $200 $31,600

Effective Gross Income $5,096 $805,168

Operating Expenses Lease 158

Real Estate Taxes $526 $83,089

Insurance $85 $13,430

Utilities $900 $142,200

Repairs and Maintenance $250 $39,500

Payroll and Benefits $230 $36,340

General and Administrative $160 $25,280

Management 4.00% $204 $32,207

Replacement Reserves $50 $7,900

Total Operating Expenses 47.19% $2,405 $379,946

Net Operating Income $2,691 $425,222

Direct Capitalization Method

$/Pad Total $

As If Stabilized

Stabilized Net Operating Income $2,691 $425,222

Overall Capitalization Rate 6.00%

As Stabilized Value Effective Date: $7,087,038

$44,873 $7,090,000

Income Capitalization Approach

Value Indication

June 20, 2022

INCOME CAPITALIZATION APPROACH 87

 Firelands Manor Mobile Home park

Growth Assumptions

Revenue growth is based on 4%, which is equal to $15 per pad per month.  The JLT report

indicates the most recent annual rent growth in the MSA range of $5 to $82 per month with the

majority in the $15 to $29 per month range.  Within the $15 to $37 range, the top of the range

occurring at properties closer to the metro and the bottom of the range for outlying properties.

Expenses, and CPI, have typically grown in the 2.5% to 3.0% range.  Trailing CPI has been

significantly higher, although much of the impact of the overall CPI is unrelated to MHP operations.